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I.- Introduction

The third Austral  Summer Institute  (ASI-3) was developed in the framework of the
collaboration  program  between  the  university  of  Concepción  and  Woods  Hole
Oceanographic  Institution  Supported  by  Fundación  Andes.   Additional  support  for
traveling  students  from  other  Latin  American  countries  was  obtained  from  the
Partnership for Observation of the Global Oceans (POGO) organization.

The objective of the event was to reinforce graduate academic formation and promote
scientific discussion among invited lectures and students from Chile and other South
American countries, including graduate students, professionals,  post  docs and faculty
member interested in the different subjects.

The Summer Institute was held at the Dichato Marine Biological Station, Oceanography
Department, University of Concepción, from 6 to 24 of January.  In this occasion, the
Institute was focused on physical and biological ocean observing system.  Five courses
were  developed  with  the  participation  of  scientist  from  US,  Europe  and  Chilean
institutions.  The general topics covered were:  1) Application of Acoustical and Optical
methods  for  Plankton  Monitoring;  2)  Introduction  to  Ocean  Modeling  and  Data
Assimilation;  3)  Observing  the  Large-Scale  Ocean  Circulation,  4)  Mooring  design,
Materials and Operation and 5) Coupled physical-biological and biogeochemical time
series and advanced technologies.  The lectures consisted of five days blocks devoted to
one specific theme, including the participation of one or two lecturers and about 10-25
students.  Each  course  considered  formal  lectures,  and  practical  activities  like  data
analysis, computer and fieldwork.



1. PROGRAM

I. Application of Acoustical and Optical Methods for Plankton Monitoring
Dr. Marck C. Benfield
Department of Oceanography & Coastal Sciences/Coastal Fisheries Institute
Louisiana State University
6-10 January 2003

II. Introduction to Ocean Modeling and Data Assimilation
Dr. Vincent Echevin
Laboratoire d’Océanographie Dynamique et de Climatologie (LODYC)
Universite Pierre et Marie Curie
Dr. Ole K. Leth
Program for Physical Oceanography and Climate
University of Concepción
6-10 January 2003

III. Observing the Large-Scale Ocean Circulation
Dr. Detlef Quadfasel
Niels Bohr Institute for Astronomy, Physics and Geophysics
Department of Geophysics and Danish Centre for Earth System Science
University of Copenhagen
13-17 January 2003

 
IV. Mooring design, Materials and Operations

John Kemp
Woods Hole Oceanographic Institution
20-24 January 2003

V. Coupled physical-biological and biogeochemical time series and advanced
technologies

Francisco P. Chavez
Monterey Bay Aquarium research Institute
20-24 January 2003

2.-  Participants – Lecturers



Nº Lecturer Course Data
1 Dr. Mark C. Benefield,

Department of Oceanography & Coastal
Sciences/Coastal Fisheries Institute
Louisiana State University

Application of Acoustical
and Optical Methods for
Plankton Monitoring

6-10 January 2003

2 Dr. Ole K. Leth
Program for Physical Oceanography and 
Climate University of Concepción

Dr. Vincent Echevin, 
Laboratoire d’Oceanographie Dynamique et
de Climatologie (LODYC)
Universite Pierr et Marie Curie

Introduction to Ocean
Modeling and Data
Assimilation

6-10 January 2003

3 Dr. Detlef Quadfasel
Niels Bohr Institute for Astronomy, Physics
and Geophysics Department of Geophysics
and Danish Center for Earth System Science
University of Copenhagen

Observing the large-Scale
Ocean Circulation

13-17 January 2003

4 Ing. John Kemp,
Woods Hole Oceanographic Institution

Mooring design, Materials
and Operations.

20-24 January 2003

5 Francisco P. Chavez,
Monterey Bay Aquarium Research Institute

Coupled physical-
biological and
biogeochemical time series
and advanced technologies

20-24 January 2003

3.- Participants-students

I. Application of Acoustical and Optical Methods for Plankton Monitoring 
   6-10 January 2003

Nº NAME E-MAIL
1 Jose Mauricio Gallegos Ojeda Mauricio@profc.udec.cl
2 Pedro Alejandro Apablaza Bastías p-apablaza-b@yahoo.com
3 Eduardo Antonio Palma Paredes edpalma@udec.cl
4 María Carolina Grob Varas Mgrob@udec.cl
5 Cristhian Rodrigo Cáceres Garay Crcaceres@yahoo.com
6 Silvia Inés Romero Sroceano  @inovia.com.ar  
7 Jorge Enrique Parado jparamo@inepesca.cl
8 Flor Verónica Uribe Ruiz flor@emol.com
9 Cecilia Alejandra Torres González Cectorre@udec.cl
10 Sara Regina Purca Cuicapusa spurca@udec.cl

II. Introduccion to Ocean Modeling and Data Assimilation
     6-10 January 2003



Nº NAME E- MAIL
1 Paula Judith Rojas Higuera Paulajrh@yahoo.com
2 Alexander Adolfo Valdenegro Mancilla avaldenegrom@hotmail.com
3 Juan Pablo Belmar Palacios Olas.oc@shoa.cl
4 Rosio del Pilar Camayo Maita Camayorosio@netscape.net
5 Raúl Cháves Aquino rchavez@chavin.ipg.gob
6 Adriana Hidalgo Ramírez adrianahidalgo@udec.cl
7 Lina Elisabet Sitz lsitz@uns.edu.ar
8 Kobi A. Mosquera Vasquez kobi@chavin.ipg.gob.pe
9 Daniel A. Rincón Martínez Drincon@eafit.edu.co
10 Juan F. González Carrasco jgonzale@operamail.com
11 José David Donoso Quezada hencoi@yahoo.es
12 Aldo Montecinos amontecinos@profc.udec.cl
13 Ricardo De Pol Holz Ricardo@profc.udec.cl
14 Marcel Ramos Q. mramos@profc.udec.cl
15 Paola María Dávila Pdavila@udec.cl

III.- Observing the Large-Scale Ocean Circulation
        13-17 January 2003

Nº NAME E-MAIL
1 Silvia Inés Romero Sroceano@infovia.com.ar
2 Ricardo De Pol Holz Ricardo@profc.udec.cl
3 Lina Sitz linasitz@yahoo.com
4 Juan González Carrasco jgonzale@operamail.com
5 Eduardo Navarro Vallejos Enavarr@udec.cl
6 Alexander Adolfo Valdenegro Mancilla avaldenegrom@hotmail.com
7 Raul Chavez Aquino rchavez@chavin.cl
8 Jaime Letelier Pino jletelier@udec.cl
9 Rosio del Pilar Camayo Maita camayorosio@netscape.net
10 Aldo Montecinos Gula Amonteci@profc.udec.cl
11 Kobi alberto Mosquera Vásquez Kobi@chavin.igp.gob.pe
12 Alicia del Pilar Escribano Leiva alicescribano@udec.cl
13 Paula Judith Rojas Huiguera Paula31@hotmail.com
14 José David Donoso Quezada hencoi@yahoo.es
15 Daniel Andrés Rincón Martínez drincon@eafrit.edu.co
16 Leonello Ernesto Vicente Setter Lvincenti-ca@yahoo.com
17 Adriana Paola Hidalgo Ramírez Adrianahidalgo @udec.cl
18 Carla María Hervías Paoli Cherviasp@yahoo.com
19 Jose Mauricio Gallegos Ojeda Mauricio@profc.udec.cl
20 María Carolina Grob Varas Mgrob@udec.cl
21 Paola María Dávila pdavila@udec.cl

IV.  Mooring design, Materias and Operations
      20-24 January 2003

Nº NAME E-MAIL



1 Juan F. González Carrasco jgonzale@operamail.com
2 Alexander Adolfo Valdenegro Mancilla avaldenegrom@hotmail.com
3 José David Donoso Quezada hencoi@yahoo.es
4 Leonello Ernesto Vncenti Letter Lvincenti-ca@yahoo.com
5 Adriana Paola Hidalgo Ramírez Adrianahidalgo@udec.cl
6 Carla María Hervias Paoli cherviasp@yahoo.com
7 Julio Salcedo Castro Julio.salcedo@uv.vl
8 Pablo Figueroa Nagel pablofig@latinmail.com
9 Winston Rojas Egaña warojase@yahoo.com
10 Luis Bravo Gómez lbravo@copas.udec.cl
11 Juan Pablo Belmar Palacios jpshoa@netseape.net
12 Raúl Ortiz Muñoz rortiz@udelmar.cl
13 Eduardo Navarro Vallejos enavarr@udec.cl

V. Coupled physical-biological and biogeochemical time series and advanced
technologies.

20-24 January 2003

Nº NAME E-MAIL
1 Silvia Inés Romero sroceano@infovia.com.ar
2 Lina Elisabeth Sitz linasitz@yahoo.com
3 Jaime Andres Letelier Pino jletelier@udec.cl
4 Alicia del Pilar Escribano Leiva alicescribano@udec.cl
5 Paula Judith Roas Higuera Paula@ideam.gov.co
6 Daniel Andrés Rincón Martínez drincon@eafrit.edu.co
7 José Mauricio Gallegos Ojeda Mauricio@profc.udec.cl
8 María Carolina Grob Varas pdavila@udec.cl
9 Paola María Dávila pdavila@udec.cl
10 José Luis Iriarte jiriarte@uach.cl
11 Diego Narvéz Rodríguez dnarvaez@genes.bio.puc.cl
12 Andrea Piñones Valenzuela mpinones@genes.bio.puc.cl
13 Sara Regina Purca Cuicapusa spurca@udec.cl
14 Cristian A. Vargas cvargas@bio.puc.cl
15 Evie Wieters ewieters@genes.bio.puc.cl
16 Alvaro Morales alvaromorales@linuxmail.org
17 Juan Jose Nieto jinieto@hotmai.com
18 Cecilia Alejandra Torres conzales cectorre@udec.cl
19 Marcela Cornejo D. marcelacornejo@udec.cl
20 Alexander Galán Mejía Agalan@udec.cl
21 Marco Alejandro Correa marcocorrea@udec.cl
22 Lucy Gisella Belmar lbelmar@udec.cl
23 Eduardo Antonio Palma Paredes edpalma@udec.cl
24 Gadiel Alarcón Coronado Gadiel@copas.udec.cl




